Judiciary & Public Safety Committee
Distribution of FY-10 Appropriations

Corrections

64.0% Public Safety

11.5%

District Courts

6.9%
DA's
5.1%
Supreme Court
osBl  24%

2.2%

Attorney General Indigent Defense

4.2% 1.7% 2.0%
Corrections $503,000,000
Public Safety 90,839,686
District Courts 54,003,040
District Attorneys 39,822,795
Supreme Court 17,867,941
OSBI 17,107,029
Indigent Defense System 15,734,022
Attorney General 13,722,234
Other
Narcotics & Dangerous Drugs 6,299,722
Workers' Comp Court 5,055,966
Medicolegal Investigations 4,699,939
CLEET 4,414,356
ABLE Commission 3,925,258
Court of Criminal Appeals 3,304,551
Pardon and Parole Board 2,523,418
Fire Marshal 2,245,864
Judicial Complaints 268,040
Subcommittee Total $784,833,861

Excludes supplemental appropriations, reappropriations, and Rainy Day spillover transfers.
Includes capital and one-time expenditures.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

Agency #030
Keith Burt, Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $3,925,266 71.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction -$304,208
b. General Operations $304,200
c. Reduce FTE Authorization -26.0
Total Adjustments (8) -26.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $3,925,258 45.0
Percent Change from FY-09 0.0% -36.6%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.

c. A reduction in authorized full-time equivalent (FTE) was made to more closely reflect
agency actual FTE levels.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



III. Policy Issues

HB 1604 prohibits wholesale liquor licensees from purchasing in excess of fifteen
percent of their total annual sprits inventory and/or their total annual wine inventory
from one or more wholesalers. Wholesalers are prohibited from purchasing in excess of
fifteen percent of their inventory of any individual brand of spirits or wine from one or
more wholesalers. In addition, all licensed wholesalers must keep on hand or have on
order a fifteen-day supply of all brands constituting the top eighteen brands in total
sales by all Oklahoma wholesalers during the past twelve-month period, provided not
more than three brands of any particular nonresident seller may be included in the top-

brands classification.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $3,925,266 $3,925,258 0.0%
Revolving Funds 410,000 430,000 4.9%
Total $4,335,266 $4,355,258 0.5%
V. Budget References
SB 216, Section 103; HB 1224, Section 1
VI. Ten Year Appropriation History
5,000,000
4,000,000+ FY-01 $4,084,576 | FY-06 $3,738,839
FY-02 $4,221,892 | FY-07  $3,965,159
3,000,000
FY-03 $4,010,797 | FY-08 $3,925,266
2,000,000+ FY-04 $3,431,691 | FY-09  $3,925,266
FY-05 $3,626,853 | FY-10  $3,925,258
1,000,000
04

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




Attorney General

Agency #049
W.A. “Drew” Edmondson, Attorney General

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $14,781,704 180.5
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction -$1,133,395
b. Remove One-Times -157,255
c. General Operations 231,180
d. Domestic Violence Fatality Review Board 0 1.5
Total Adjustments (1,059,470) 1.5
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $13,722,234 182.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -7.2% 0.8%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

I1I.

FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.67 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

One-time FY-09 funding for costs associated with a lawsuit settlement and the agency’s
Domestic Violence Unit is removed.

Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.

FTE authorization is increased to accommodate employees associated with the Domestic
Violence Fatality Review Board, transferred from the Criminal Justice Resource Center
to the Office of the Attorney General in HB 1676.

Policy Issues

SB 878 authorizes the Attorney General to charge an examination fee for review and
approval of revenue bond or note proceedings. The fee is expected to generate an
additional $200,000 annually for the agency.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



IV.

HB 1022 re-creates the Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault Advisory Council,
established to review rules and policies related to the operation and funding of domestic
violence and sexual assault programs, and to make recommendations to the Attorney
General regarding its findings.

HB 1460 authorizes the Attorney General to conduct an investigation of persons buying,
procuring or possessing child pornography prior to the commencement of any civil or
criminal proceeding.

HB 1676 transfers all functions and personnel relating to the Domestic Violence Fatality
Review Board from the Oklahoma Criminal Justice Resource Center to the Office of the
Attorney General.

SB 411 adds the Director of the Office of Juvenile Affairs to the Domestic Violence
Fatality Review Board, increasing the Board’s membership from seventeen to eighteen
members.

Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $14,781,704 $13,722,234 -71.2%
Revolving Funds 9,629,344 7,653,255 -20.5%
Carryover Funds 51,000 66,000 29.4%
Federal Funds 5,973,894 4,645,541 -22.2%
Total $30,435,942 $26,087,030 -14.3%

V.

Budget References

SB 216 Sections 114 and 115; HB 1226, Section 1

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

$6,669,686
$7,116,561
$7,107,784
$5,794,927
$5,953,778

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$11,286,462
$12,798,702
$13,944,449
$14,781,704
$13,722,234

14,000,000
12,000,000 FY-01
10,000,000 FY-02
8,000,000 FY-03
6,000,000 FY-04
4,000,000 FY-05
2,000,000
0

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10
Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




Department of Corrections

Agency #131
Justin Jones, Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding ETE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $503,000,000 5,894.6
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction -$44,012,500
b. General Operations 44,012,500
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $503,000,000 5,894.6
Percent Change from FY-09 0.0% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 8.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.

III. Policy Issues

HB 1698 allows state correctional facility employees to be served the same meals served
to inmates at no cost to the employee.

HB 1775 authorizes the Director to issue subpoenas to assist or further investigations
into allegations of crimes committed in public or private prisons.

HB 2047 increases the minimum educational standard for inmates to the extent
resources are available. Currently the minimum standard is to achieve a level of
proficiency in reading, writing and computation skills to at least an eighth grade level.
The measure increases the minimum standard to a general educational development
level (GED).

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



HB 2245 is the Oklahoma Criminal Illegal Alien Rapid Repatriation Act of 2009,
authorizing the Director to release prisoners who are on a detainer for deportation to the
custody and control of the United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE),
once one-third of their sentence has been served. Persons returning to the United States
illegally are required to serve the remainder of their sentence and are ineligible for
parole.

SB 803 removes requirement prohibiting anyone but state employees to be engaged in
the operation of canteen services at state prisons.

SB 1064 makes bringing any electronic device capable of sending or receiving digital
transmissions into a jail or state correctional institution a felony offense.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $483,000,000 $503,000,000 4.1%
Special Cash Fund $20,000,000 0 N/A
Revolving Funds 75,487,672 76,987,672 2.0%
Federal Funds 3,500,000 3,000,000 -14.3%
Carryover 7,000,000 6,000,000 -14.3%
Total $588,987,672 $588,987,672 0.0%

V. Budget References

SB 216, Sections 130 and 131; HB 1228, Section 1

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

500,000,000

400,000,000

300,000,000

200,000,000

100,000,000+

0-

'01

‘02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07
Fiscal Year

'08 '09

10

FY-01
FY-02
FY-03
FY-04
FY-05

$364,253,162
$388,762,900
$407,828,555
$373,931,566
$384,286,568

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$409,443,403
$456,004,876
$477,543,364
$503,000,000
$503,000,000

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




Court of Criminal Appeals

Agency # 199
Charles A. Johnson, Presiding Judge

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $3,474,527 36.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($269,276)
b. General Operations 99,300
Total Adjustments ($169,976) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $3,304,551 36.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -4.9% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.

III. Policy Issues
SB 212 modifies the funded ratio of the State Judicial Retirement Fund from not less

than one hundred percent to at or near ninety percent. The measure also modifies the
procedures for establishing the annual employer contribution rate.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $3,474,527 $3,304,551 -4.9%
Revolving Funds 200,000 200,000 N/A
Carryover 100,000 100,000 0.0%
Total $3,774,527 $3,604,551 -4.5%

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



V.

SB

VI

3,500,000

Budget References

216, Section 120; SB 189, Section 1

. Ten Year Appropriation History

3,000,000

2,500,000+

2,000,000+

1,500,000

1,000,000

500,000+

0

'01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

FY-01
FY-02
FY-03
FY-04
FY-05

$2,720,270
$2,861,916
$2,817,556
$2,634,378
$2,750,541

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$2,828,160
$3,083,013
$3,489,631
$3,474,527
$3,304,551

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




District Attorneys & District Attorneys Council

Agency # 220
Suzanne Atwood, Executive Coordinator

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $42,820,210 1,308.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction -$2,997,415
Total Adjustments -2,997,415 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $39,822,795 1,308.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -7.0% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a.

FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7 percent reflecting overall decreases in available state
funds.

III. Policy Issues

HB 1460 authorizes a district attorney to conduct an investigation of persons buying,
procuring or possessing child pornography prior to the commencement of any civil or
criminal proceeding.

SB 518 authorizes the Crime Victims Compensation Board to compensate victims for all
violent crime scene cleanup. Currently, the Board only compensates for homicide crime
scene cleanup.

SB 539 requires a district attorney’s office to inform crime victims and witnesses of their
right to receive written notification on how to access information from the interviewing
officer or investigating detective. The measure also requires courts to consider the
interests of the victim of a crime to a speedy resolution of the charges under similar
standards governing the right to a speedy trial for a defendant.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



SB 614 increases the supervision fee for persons receiving a suspended or deferred
sentence from $20 to $40 per month.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $42,820,210 $39,822,795 -7.0%
Carryover 465,410 467,468 0.4%
Revolving Funds 41,549,380 41,306,685 -0.6%
Federal Funds 32,180,000 48,260,426 50.0%
Total $117,015,000 $129,857,374 11.0%

V. Budget References

HB 216, Sections 116 through 119; SB 193, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

45,000,000

40,000,000
35,000,000 FY-01 $31,213,067 | FY-06 $30,592,742

30,000,000 FY-02  $31902762 | FY-07  $39,092,742
25,000.0001 FY-03  $30,307.624 | FY-08 $39,920,210
5000000, FY-04  $25972.055 | FY-09 $42,820,210
10,000,000 FY-05  $26,926,731 FY-10  $39,822,795

20,000,000

5,000,000
04

'01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10
Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



District Courts

Agency #219
James E. Edmondson, Chief Justice

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $58,067,785 654.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($4,064,745)
Total Adjustments ($4,064,745) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $54,003,040 654.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -7.0% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a.  FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7 percent reflecting overall decreases in available state
funds.

III. Policy Issues

HB 1254 authorizes the Administrative Director of the Courts to transfer funds, up to
$4.0 million each, from the Law Library Revolving Fund and the Lengthy Trial Fund for
appellate and district court expenditures. The measure also authorizes the transfer of
$6.0 million from the Oklahoma Court Information System Revolving Fund to the State
Judicial Retirement Fund to address employer contributions for all active members of
the Uniform Retirement System for Justices and Judges.

SB 212 modifies the funded ratio of the State Judicial Retirement Fund from not less
than one hundred percent to at or near ninety percent. The measure also modifies the

procedures for establishing the annual employer contribution rate.

HB 1064 amends procedures for nominating and electing judges in Rogers, Mayes and
Craig counties.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



SB 613 modifies the judicial review process by prohibiting the court from imposing a
deferred sentence.

SB 653 requires the court, in cases of judicial review, to allow the Department of
Corrections twenty days to prepare and submit the required reports.

SB 1115 requires that local rules and administrative orders of a district court comply
with state statutes and the rules of a superior court. The measure also requires local

rules to be in writing and published on the Oklahoma Supreme Court Network (OSCN).

SB 1134 exempts members of the Armed Forces serving on active duty during a time of
war or declared hostilities from jury service.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $20,573,195 $20,003,040 -2.8%
State Judicial Fund 37,494,590 34,000,000 -9.3%
Carryover 2,000,000 1,000,000 -50.0%
Revolving Funds 8,500,000 10,257,129 20.7%
Federal Funds 500,000 500,000 0.0%
Total $69,067,785 $65,760,169 -4.8%

V. Budget References

SB 216, Sections 124 and 125; SB 193, Section 1

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

60,000,000

50,000,000 FY-01
40,000,000 FY-02
30,000,000 FY-03
FY-04
20,000,000
FY-05

$38,853,817
$40,971,275
$40,897,067
$40,897,067
$43,043,226

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$47,300,000
$54,403,272
$57,674,778
$58,067,785
$54,003,040

10,000,000+

04
'01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




State Fire Marshal

Agency # 310
Robert Doke, Fire Marshal

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $2,270,855 34.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($175,991)
b. General Operations 151,000
Total Adjustments ($24,991) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $2,245,864 34.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -1.1% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.
III. Policy Issues

None

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $2,270,855 $2,245,864 -1.1%
Revolving Funds 600,000 600,000 0.0%
Federal Funds 0 247,000 N/A
Total $2,870,855 $3,092,864 7.7%

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



V. Budget References
SB 216, Section 104; HB 1236, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

$1,815,364
$1,973,743
$1,875,056
$1,504,323
$1,537,061

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$1,685,180
$2,052,561
$2,270,855
$2,270,855
$2,245,864

2,500,000

2,000,000 — FY-01
FY-02

1,500,000+
FY-03
1,000,000 FY-04
500,000 FY-05

04

'01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




Indigent Defense

Agency # 047
Joe P. Robertson, Executive Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $16,734,008 85.0

FY-10 Funding Adjustments:

a. Budget Reduction -$1,296,886

b. General Operations 296,900

Total Adjustments (999,986) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $15,734,022 85.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -6.0% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available

state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.

III. Policy Issues
None

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $16,734,008 $15,734,022 -6.0%
Carryover $1,921,766 $1,440,000 -25.1%
Revolving Funds 2,000,000 2,370,000 18.5%
Total $20,655,774 $19,544,022 -5.4%

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




V. Budget References

SB 216, Sections 128 and 129; SB 197, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

18,000,000

15,000,000

12,000,000

9,000,000+

6,000,000+

3,000,000+

0

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10
Fiscal Year

FY-01
FY-02
FY-03
FY-04
FY-05

$14,648,539
$16,042,393
$15,440,273
$14,243,912
$14,428,761

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$15,633,001
$16,206,256
$16,304,008
$16,734,008
$15,734,022

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

Agency # 308
DeWade Langley, Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $17,316,450 317.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($1,165,603)
b. Transfer Operations of OCJRC 612,582 15.0
c. General Operations 343,600
Total Adjustments ($209,421) 15.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $17,107,029 332.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -1.2% 4.7%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 6.73 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made for expenses related to those functions transferred to the agency
from the Criminal Justice Resource Center pursuant to HB 1676.

c.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.

III. Policy Issues

SB 1102 requires persons convicted of certain misdemeanor offenses to submit DNA
samples for entry into the DNA database.

HB 1676 abolishes the Criminal Justice Resource Center and transfers all functions and

personnel relating to administration, research, data processing and information
technology to the OSBL

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $17,316,450 $17,107,029 -1.2%
Carryover 300,000 200,000 -33.3%
Revolving Funds 25,508,550 19,517,600 -23.5%
Federal Funds 1,500,000 9,075,371 505.0%
Total $44,625,000 $45,900,000 2.9%

V. Budget References
SB 216, Section 105; HB 1240, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

18,000,000

16,000,000

FY-01 $10950,072 | FY-06 $11,154,628
FY-02  $11,307,844 | FY-07 $13,351,567
FY-03  $10,742,452 | FY-08 $17,316,450
FY-04 $9,441,383 | FY-09 $17,316,450
FY-05 $9,681,910 | FY-10 $17,107,029

14,000,000

12,000,000
10,000,000
8,000,000+
6,000,000

4,000,000+

2,000,000+
04

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Council on Judicial Complaints

Agency # 678
Eric Mitts, Administrative Secretary

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $283,729 2.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($21,989)
b. General Operations 6,300
Total Adjustments ($15,689) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $268,040 2.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -5.5% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses
III. Policy Issues
None

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $283,729 $268,040 -5.5%
Carryover 65,000 70,000 7.7%
Total $348,729 $338,040 -3.1%

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



V. Budget References
SB 216, Section 126; SB 201, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

350,000
300,000
250,000 FY-01
FY-02
200,000
FY-03
150,000
FY-04
100,000
FY-05

$300,504
$301,681
$301,681
$267,999
$271,152

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$278,826
$282,503
$283,729
$283,729
$268,040

50,000+

04

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0
Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

Agency # 415
Dr. Larry Birney, Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $4,614,370 41.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($357,614)
b. General Operations 157,600 18.0
Total Adjustments ($200,014) 18.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $4,414,356 59.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -4.3% 43.9%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses. An
additional eighteen full-time equivalent (FTE) are authorized to meet the demand for
training 500 new police officers expected to be hired by Oklahoma law enforcement
agencies through the federal COPS Hiring Recovery Program. Training costs are
funded with General Purpose Funds included in the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA).

III. Policy Issues

HB 1084 requires persons desiring to attend a basic law enforcement academy
conducted by CLEET to score a minimum of 70 percent on both reading and writing
comprehension examinations and physical agility tests to ensure a performance level
necessary to complete the requirements of the academy. The measure also requires
persons attending a basic academy to execute a promissory note for training expenses,
promising to repay the note by remaining in law enforcement in Oklahoma for a period
of four years following graduation. Violators of the agreement may be held liable for all
sums paid by CLEET on the officer’s behalf, court costs and attorney fees.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



SB 335 designates CLEET as a governmental law enforcement agency and requires the
agency to conduct a review and verification of records relating to its statutory duties.
The measure also authorizes CLEET to suspend the certification of a peace officer when
the peace officer’s actions present a danger to the officer, the public, a household
member, or involve a crime against a minor.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $1,016,457 $968,693 -4.7%
CLEET Fund 3,597,913 3,445,663 -4.2%
Federal Funds 0 2,000,000 N/A
Revolving Funds 2,820,000 4,920,000 74.5%
Carryover 565,000 156,500 -712.3%
Total $7,999,370 $11,490,856 43.6%

V. Budget References

SB 216, Sections 106-108; HB 1244, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

5,000,000
4,000,000 FY-01  $2,858,635 | FY-06  $2,758,783

FY-02  $3,050,458 | FY-07  $3,265,473
3,000,000

FY-03 $2,883,685 | FY-08  $4,410,370
2,000,000 FY-04 $2,649,441 | FY-09  $4,614,370
FY-05 $2,686,318 | FY-10  $4,414,356

1,000,000

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Board of Medicolegal Investigations

Agency # 342
Dr. Collie M. Trant, Chief Medical Examiner

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $4,825,625 81.5
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($373,986)
b. Agency Administrator 99,000
c. General Operations 149,300
Total Adjustments ($125,686) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $4,699,939 81.5
Percent Change from FY-09 -2.6% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  Funds are appropriated for a newly created agency administrator position.

c.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.

III. Policy Issues

None

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $4,825,625 $4,699,939 -2.6%
Carryover $153,130 $352,925 130.5%
Revolving Funds $3,025,732 $1,902,743 -37.1%
Federal Funds $368,989  $377,118 2.2%
Total $8,373,476 $7,332,725 -12.4%

Notes:

1. The FY-09 increase in revolving funds is due to an increase in requests for cremation permits and an
increase in the cremation permit fee.

2. The FY-10 increase in carryover is due to a six-month vacancy in the Chief Medical Examiner position.

V. Budget References

SB 216, Section 109; HB 1246, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

5,000,000
4,000,000 FY-01 $3,438913 | FY-06  $3,922,904
500,000 FY-02  $4,016,775 | FY-07  $4,587,380
FY-03  $3918,936 | FY-08  $4,825,625
2,000,000 FY-04  $3257,458 | FY-09  $4,825,625
1000000 FY-05  $3427,372 | FY-10  $4,699,939
04

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10

Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

Agency # 477
R. Darrell Weaver, Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $6,773,895 109.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($474,173)
b. Authorize Additional FTE 4.0
Total Adjustments (474,173) 4.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $6,299,722 113.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -7.0% 3.7%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

III.

FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7 percent reflecting overall decreases in available state
funds.

Authorization is made for four additional full-time equivalent (FTE) for the agency’s
prescription monitoring program, whose salaries were previously paid through a
federal grant and whose positions were exempt from the agency’s authorized FTE limit.

Policy Issues

SB 206 provides a FY-09 supplemental appropriation of $650,000 to address FY-09 cash
flow deficiencies.

HB 1707 adds fines in addition to prison time for persons convicted of violating the
Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act. Persons convicted of possessing a
Schedule I or II drug are assessed a $5,000 fine for the first offense and $10,000 for
subsequent offenses. Persons convicted of possessing Schedule III, IV or V drugs are
assessed a $1,000 fine for the first offense and $5,000 for subsequent offenses.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



HB 2250 addresses issues relating to the agency functions and procedures established
for conducting business with state entities and other law enforcement agencies. The
measure establishes a new wire transfer fee of $5.00 for each wire transmission, plus one
percent (1.0%) for amounts transmitted over five hundred dollars, estimated to generate
$4.0 million annually.

SB 1119 increases registration fees for the prescription drug monitoring program, which
electronically tracks the prescribing of all scheduled drugs and allows physicians to
access information about a patient before prescribing controlled drugs. The program
has been funded through federal grants since 2006, however, the federal funding is no
longer available and the registration fees will support the program.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $6,773,895 $6,299,722 -7.0%
Revolving Funds 3,556,105 16,484,218 363.5%
Federal Seized Funds 150,000 0 N/A
Federal Funds 2,120,000 4,216,060 98.9%
Total $12,600,000 $27,000,000 114.3%

Note: The FY-10 increase in revolving funds is based on expected revenue from the wire
transmitter fee authorized in HB 2250.

V. Budget References

SB 216, Section 103; HB 1248, Sections 110 and 111

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

7,000,000

6,000,000

5,000,000+

4,000,000

3,000,000+

2,000,000

1,000,000

04

'01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 'O7 '08 '09 '10
Fiscal Year

FY-01
FY-02
FY-03
FY-04
FY-05

$5,665,596
$6,237,218
$5,925,357
$4,859,814
$4,967,062

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$5,389,595
$6,320,763
$6,773,895
$6,773,895
$6,299,722

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




Pardon and Parole Board

Agency # 306
Terry Jenks, Director

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $2,577,581 47.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($199,763)
b. General Operations 145,600
Total Adjustments (54,163) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $2,523,418 47.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -2.1% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.

III. Policy Issues

None

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $2,577,581 $2,523,418 -2.1%
Carryover 100,000 100,000 0.0%
Total $2,677,581 $2,623,418 -2.0%

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



V. Budget References

SB 216, Section 112; HB 1250, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

3,000,000

2,500,000

2,000,000+

1,500,000

1,000,000

500,000+

0-
'01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '0O7 '08 '09 '10

Fiscal Year

FY-01
FY-02
FY-03
FY-04
FY-05

$2,052,545
$2,377,711
$2,355,603
$2,115,485
$2,150,328

FY-06
FY-07
FY-08
FY-09
FY-10

$2,316,329
$2,555,018
$2,577,581
$2,577,581
$2,523,418

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




Department of Public Safety

Agency # 585
Kevin Ward, Commissioner

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $97,170,391 1,550.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($7,530,705)
b. General Operations 3,700,000
Total Adjustments (3,830,705) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $93,339,686 1,550.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -3.9% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

I1I.

FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

Appropriation is made to address increases in general operating expenses.

Policy Issues

HB 1052 allows Oklahoma residents who are Armed Forces members on active duty or
employed as civilian contractors with the Armed Forces living outside Oklahoma sixty
days to renew an expired driver license upon returning to Oklahoma.

HB 1092 presumes that any Oklahoma driver license not more than thirty (30) days past
the date of expiration is a valid form of identification for the purposes of renewal.

HB 1368 authorizes driving in the left lane of a four-lane roadway when traffic
conditions, traffic flow or merging traffic require the use of the left lane to maintain safe
traffic conditions.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



HB 1527 makes driving a vehicle through, under, over, or around traffic-control devices
or barricades on closed sections of highway a misdemeanor offense.

HB 1599 increases behind-the-wheel training hours prior to the issuance of an
intermediate Class D license.

HB 2030 creates a statewide Silver Alert for missing senior citizens believed to be
suffering from dementia or other cognitive impairment and whose disappearance poses
a credible threat to the person’s safety and health.

HB 2054 authorizes the department to issue an annual vehicle permit for the movement
of oversize or overweight loads that cannot reasonably be dismantled.

HB 2252 removes the requirement that the department provide an alternative method of
testing for driver license applicants who can only understand Spanish.

SB 388 authorizes reserve deputies, officers and firefighters who furnish their personal
vehicle in the performance of their duties to purchase used vehicles and emergency
equipment from the department.

SB 1153 designates the Oklahoma Office of Homeland Security for statewide
interoperable public safety communications planning and coordination.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $97,170,391 $93,339,686 -3.9%
Revolving Funds 48,962,230 51,410,341 5.0%
Federal Funds 142,500,000 202,809,119 42.3%
Total $288,632,621 $347,559,146 20.4%

V. Budget References

SB 216, Section 113; HB 1252, Section 1

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

100,000,000 —

80,000,000 FY-01  $69,992,993 | FY-06 $78,887,770
FY-02  $74,596,430 | FY-07 $90,051,236

60,000,000-

FY-03  $69,594,193 | FY-08 $98,370,391
40,000,000 FY-04 $62,429,532 | FY-09 $97,170,391
FY-05 $65,062,004 | FY-10 $90,839,686

20,000,000+

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Supreme Court

Agency # 677
James E. Edmondson, Chief Justice

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $19,247,063 215.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($1,379,122)
Total Adjustments (1,379,122) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $17,867,941 215.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -7.2% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.17 percent reflecting overall decreases in available
state funds.

III. Policy Issues

SB 212 modifies the funded ratio of the State Judicial Retirement Fund from not less than
one hundred percent to at or near ninety percent. The measure also modifies the
procedures for establishing the annual employer contribution rate.

SJR 27 is a proposed amendment to the Oklahoma Constitution that would increase
membership of the Judicial Nominating Commission from thirteen to fifteen members.

HB 1254 authorizes the Administrative Director of the Courts to transfer funds, up to
$4.0 million each, from the Law Library Revolving Fund and the Lengthy Trial Fund for
appellate and district court expenditures. The measure also authorizes the transfer of
$6.0 million from the Oklahoma Court Information System Revolving Fund to the State
Judicial Retirement Fund to address employer contributions for all active members of
the Uniform Retirement System for Justices and Judges.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $18,947,063 $17,867,941 -5.7%
Special Cash 300,000 0 -100.0%
Carryover 4,085,000 1,085,000 -73.4%
Revolving Funds 33,500,000 35,500,000 6.0%
Federal Funds 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.0%
Total $57,832,063 $55,452,941 -4.1%

V. Budget References

SB 216, Sections 121-123; HB 1254, Sections 1-2

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

20,000,000
16,000,000
FY-01  $12,757,207 | FY-06 $16,000,000
12,000,001 FY-02  $13,823343 | FY-07 $16,878,678
5,000,000, FY-03  $13,543,032 | FY-08 $19,420,570
FY-04  $11,962341 | FY-09 $19,247,063
0000001 FY-05 $13,337,544 | FY-10 $17,867,941
N

‘01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 "0

Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



Workers” Compensation Court

Agency # 369
Kent Eldridge, Presiding Judge

I. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments

Funding FTE
FY-09 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $5,259,801 108.0
FY-10 Funding Adjustments:
a. Budget Reduction ($407,635)
b. General Operations 203,800
Total Adjustments (203,835) 0.0
FY-10 Appropriation and FTE Authorization $5,055,966 108.0
Percent Change from FY-09 -3.9% 0.0%

II. FY-10 Appropriations Adjustments Detail

a. FY-10 appropriations reduced by 7.75 percent reflecting overall decreases in available

state funds.

b.  Appropriation is made to address the increase in general operating expenses.

III. Policy Issues

SB 212 modifies the funded ratio of the State Judicial Retirement Fund from not less
than one hundred percent to at or near ninety percent. The measure also modifies the

procedures for establishing the annual employer contribution rate.

HB 1254 authorizes the transfer of $6.0 million from the Oklahoma Court Information
System Revolving Fund to the State Judicial Retirement Fund to address employer
contributions for all active members of the Uniform Retirement System for Justices and

Judges.

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.




SB 901 revises the time period for determining average weekly wages pertaining to
benefits payable under the Workers” Compensation Act. Currently the Oklahoma
Employment Security Commission calculates average weekly wages every three years
to establish maximum benefits for injuries. The measure requires average weekly wages
to be calculated each year to establish maximum benefits.

IV. Budget Resources

FY-09 FY-10 % Change
General Revenue Fund $5,259,801 $5,055,966 -3.9%
Revolving Funds 1,874,199 2,053,835 9.6%
Total $7,134,000 $7,109,801 -0.3%

V. Budget References

SB 216, Section 127; SB 215, Section 1

VI. Ten Year Appropriation History

6,000,000

5,000,000

FY-01 $4,238,754 FY-06 $4,365,564
FY-02 $4,372,691 FY-07 $4,888,334
FY-03  $4,306,464 | FY-08  $5242,033
2,000,000 FY-04 $3,691,957 | FY-09  $5,259,801
FY-05  $3,770409 | FY-10  $5,055,966

4,000,000+

3,000,000+

1,000,000

0-

'01 '02 '03 '04 05 '06 'O7 '08 '09 "0
Fiscal Year

Note: Appropriation amounts represent those contained in the original budget enacted during the 2009 regular session.



